

No. 09-930

MAY 25 2010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENYON B. FITZGERALD, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WADE F.B. THOMPSON, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AIDAN SYNNOTT

Counsel of Record

LEWIS R. CLAYTON

BARBARA R. LLANES

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019-6064

(212) 373-3000

asynnott@paulweiss.com

Counsel for the

Private-Party Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page: |
|--|-------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT | 6 |
| I. THE PETITION PRESENTS NO TAKINGS ISSUE THAT WAR- RANTS REVIEW | 6 |
| II. THE PETITION PRESENTS NO DENIAL-OF-ACCESS ISSUE THAT WARRANTS REVIEW | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s): |
|--|----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>Albuquerque Indian Rights v. Lujan</i> , 930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 9 |
| <i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. Henry</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (N.D. Okla. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Ramsey</i> <i>Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> <i>Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (1999) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Heirs of Burat v. Board of Levee Commr's</i> <i>of the Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 496 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1974) | 7 |
| <i>ICC v. Appleyard</i> , 513 F.2d 575 (4th Cir. 1979) | 9 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 12 |
| <i>Madsen v. Boise State Univ.</i> , 976 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1992) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 9 |
| <i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) | 9 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Schutz v. Thorne</i> , 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , No. 08-1151 (filed Mar. 13, 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) | 12 |
| <i>United States Olympic Committee v. Intelicense Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1984) | 5, 6 |
| STATUTE | |
| 2004 N.Y. Laws Ch. 482 | 2 |
